City of Cashmere
101 Woodring Street
Cashmere, WA 98815
Ph (509) 782-3513 Fax (509) 782-2840
Website www.cityofcashmere.org

CASHMERE CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MONDAY, JULY 11, 2022, 6:00 P.M., CITY HALL

THE PUBLIC CAN ATTEND IN PERSON, CALL-IN OR LOG-IN TO ZOOM TO
PARTICIPATE IN THE CITY COUNCIL MEETING. PLEASE CALL-IN OR LOGIN 5
MINUTES PRIOR TO MEETING.

To Join the Meeting Go To https://zoom.us
Meeting ID: 882 719 9871 Passcode: 788276
Audio Only: PH# 1-(253)-215-8782

AGENDA

CALL TO ORDER - ROLL CALL — FLAG SALUTE

ANNOUNCEMENTS

PUBLIC COMMENT PERIOD (For Items Not on the Agenda)

APPROVAL OF AGENDA

CONSENT AGENDA

1. Minutes of June 27, 2022, Regular Council Meeting
2. Minutes of June 27, 2022, Workshop Meeting

3. Payroll and Claims Packet Dated July 11, 2022

BUSINESS ITEMS
1. 2022 Solid Waste Collection Rate Modification Request (CPI index change was 9.150%)
2. Selection of contractor for the West Cashmere Lift Station Upgrade

PROGRESS REPORTS

ADJOURNMENT

TO ADDRESS THE COUNCIL, PLEASE BE RECOGNIZED BY THE MAYOR AND STATE YOUR NAME WHEN YOU BEGIN YOUR COMMENTS
Americans with Disabilities Act (ADA) accommodations provided upon request (48-hour notice required)



WORKSHOP MINUTES OF THE CASHMERE CITY COUNCIL
MONDAY JUNE 27, 2022, AT CASHMERE CITY HALL — In Person and Digital

WORKSHOP OPENDING
Mayor Jim Fletcher began the workshop at 5:00 p.m. at City Hall. Kay Jones, Clerk-Treasurer took
minutes.

Public can attend the workshop in person, by phone or by digital conference. The mayor announced this
was a workshop for information only and no decisions will be made.

ATTENDANCE
Present Not Present
Mayor: Jim Fletcher
Council: John Perry
Chris Carlson
Shela Pistoresi - digital
Jayne Stephenson
Derrick Pratt
Staff: Kay Jones, Clerk-Treasurer

Steve Croci, Director of Operations

BUDGET — REVENUES AND CITY BUDGET POLICY
The council received a copy of Resolution 14-2009 establishing budget policies. Mayor Fletcher explained
the following budget policies and the reason for establishing them in 20009.

The budget policies require that appropriations for operating expenditures shall not exceed estimated
revenues and that revenue estimates shall be realistic, minimum reserves for funds shall be established
at no less than 60 days operating expenses, and reserves shall not be used for operating expenditures.
Any reserves exceeding the 60-day minimums established may be used for capital purchases and
emergencies authorized by the City Council.

The council was provided a summarized description of the city’s current revenue sources; property tax,
sales tax, utility tax, real estate tax, leasehold excise tax, lodging tax, franchise fees and state shared
revenues.

The Mayor explained that in order to bring in more revenue to the city, the council is going to need voter
approval. He explained that the voters will need to approve optional property tax levies such as
emergency medical services levy, excess levies and G.O. bond excess levies. Other voter approved taxes
include public safety sales tax, transit sales tax and transportation benefit district sales tax.

Another option for the council to consider is a Parks and Recreation District. Information was provided
comparing options to fund Parks and Recreation Districts; the options and comparisons included Park and
Recreation District, Park and Recreation Service Area and Metropolitan Park District. The comparison
included regular levies and fees to fund the options and the initial steps in the formation of the options.



City Workshop Minutes
June 27, 2022

The purpose of the workshop was to inform the council of the city’s current revenue sources and revenue
sources available and which ones require voter approval. In order to plan for the future, the City Council
will need to make some difficult decisions.

WORKSHOP ADJOURNED
Mayor Fletcher ended the workshop at 5:58 p.m.

James Fletcher, Mayor

Attest:

Kay Jones, Clerk-Treasurer



MINUTES OF THE CASHMERE CITY COUNCIL MEETING
MONDAY JUNE 27, 2022, AT CASHMERE CITY HALL - In Person and Digital

OPENING
Mayor Jim Fletcher opened the regular City Council meeting at 6:00 p.m. at City Hall. Kay Jones, Clerk-
Treasurer took minutes.

Public can attend the council meeting in person, by phone or by digital conference.

ATTENDANCE
Present Not Present
Mayor: Jim Fletcher
Council: John Perry
Chris Carlson
Shela Pistoresi
Jayne Stephenson
Derrick Pratt
Staff: Kay Jones, Clerk-Treasurer
Steve Croci, Director of Operations
Chuck Zimmerman, City Attorney
ANNOUNCEMENTS

Mayor Fletcher announced that Beta Hatch had their ribbon cutting ceremony. The operation is
impressive and worth taking a tour.

Founders’ Day was a success, and the car show was a big hit.

PUBLIC COMMENTS

APPROVAL OF AGENDA
MOVED by Councilor Perry and seconded by Councilor Carlson to approve the agenda as provided.
Motion carried unanimously.

CONSENT AGENDA

Minutes of June 13, 2022, Regular Council Meeting

Payroll and Claims Packet Dated June 27, 2022
Claims Direct Pay and Check #41973, #41974 through #41991 totaling $135,905.16
Manual Check #41972 not needing prior approval

MOVED by Councilor Pratt and seconded by Councilor Stephenson to approve the items on the Consent
Agenda. Motion carried unanimously.

ORDINANCE NO. 1311 VACATING CERTAIN UNIMPROVED PORTIONS OF KENNEDY ROAD

The city received a petition to vacate certain unimproved portions of Kennedy Road. A public hearing
was held at the June 13™ council meeting, and with a majority vote the council directed the proposed
ordinance to be drafted.




City Council Minutes
June 27, 2022

Councilor Perry voiced concern regarding the price paid for the property vacated, which was $7,025 plus
the attorneys’ fees.

MOVED by Councilor Pistoresi and seconded by Councilor Pratt to adopt Ordinance No. 1311 vacating
certain unimproved portions of Kennedy Road. Motion carried with 4 voting in favor and Councilor Perry
voting no.

ORDINANCE NO. 1312 AMENDING THE 2022 BUDGET
The proposed amendments have already been discussed and approved by the council, the ordinance is
the official action.

MOVED by Councilor Carlson and seconded by Councilor Perry to adopt Ordinance No. 1312 amending
the 2022 Budget. Motion carried unanimously.

SELECTION OF CONTRACTOR FOR THE 2022 CHIP SEAL OVERLAY PROJECT

The city received two bids for the 2022 Chip Seal Overlay project, which included three street sections
and two alleys. Tommer Construction Co. was the low bidder at $112,090.50. The bid exceeds the
pavement preservation budget of $100,000. The mayor recommended approving the bid as is and
completing all five roadways listed and Public Works fund balance will cover the excess amount.

Councilor Perry questions why we were spending money on the alleys when some alleys are just dirt.
Director Croci explained that the previous council requested the alleys be added to the annual
maintenance preservation program, so staff has been adding an alley or two a year.

MOVED by Councilor Perry and seconded by Councilor Carlson to approve the selection of Tommer
Construction for the 2022 Chip Seal overlay project not to exceed $112,090.50 and authorize the mayor
to sign. Motion carried with 4 in favor and councilor Perry voting no.

PROGRESS REPORTS
Clerk-Treasurer Kay Jones gave an update on the new meters and reading software project. Jones stated
the project wasn't going as smoothly or as fast as anticipated.

Mayor Fletcher is working on a letter of intent between the City and the Library. The City and Library need
to agree on a date certain that no more events can be scheduled at the Center.

ADIJOURNMENT
Mayor Fletcher adjourned the meeting at 6:37 p.m.

James Fletcher, Mayor

Attest:

Kay Jones, Clerk-Treasurer



Waste Management
w 739 A North Wenatchee Ave
Wenatchee, WA 98801

June 15, 2022

Mayor Jim Fletcher

City of Cashmere

101 Woodring

Cashmere, WA 98815
Mayor@Cityofcashmere.org

Re: 2022 Solid Waste Collection Rate Modification Request
Dear Mayor Fletcher,

This week, WM completed the solid waste collection rate modification calculations for 2022
which are due to go into effect October 1. In accordance with the Solid Waste Collection
Contract Section 2.7.1., rates shall be increased based upon the published Consumer Price
Index, Pacific Cities and U.S. City Average, Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers Index
change from May of 2021 to May 2022. This year’s CPI index change was 2.150%.

The Solid Waste Collection contract states that, “in the event an annual increase in the CPI
exceeds 4% in any year, the CONTRACTOR and the CITY may negotiate an annual increase
in excess of 4% at the request of CONTRACTOR. Any increase in excess of 4% of the CPI
must be agreed to in writing by the CITY.”

WM respectfully requests the city approve the actual change in CPl Index of 9.150% for solid
waste collection rates. To meet the customer notification requirements of RCW 53A.21.152
a rate adjustment determination needs to occur in July.

We look forward to your response.
Sincerely,

Ll frrens

KELLY EMERSON
Contract Compliance Administrator

Public Sector, Pacific Northwest
kemerson@wm.com

CC: Kay Jones, City Clerk
Tyler Mackay, Public Sector Manager, Central Washington



EXHIBIT A
RATES
FOR CITY OF CASHMERE/WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
Effective 10/01/2022
Garbage & Recycling Services: Rates
|. RESIDENTIAL COLL.ECTION RATES:

A. Residential Municipal Solid Waste Collection Rates (incl. Recycling): (Weekly garbage and every-
other-week recycling service - 1-4 units individually billed)

CPlincrease 9.150%
Single Family Residential Rates (per month):
35 Gallon Garbage Cart $ 27.16
64 Gallon Garbage Cart 3 33.60
96 Gallon Garbage Carl 3 40.06
(Customers requesting multiple carts will be charged the rates above times the number of additional carts
requested)
Disabled!/Low Income/Senior Citizens Discount 85% of regular rate
Additional Residential Charges:
Carry Out Service per Container $ 148
Overweight Container $ 6.18
Over 25 Feet from Curb $ 027
Bulk/Loose Material Pickup $ 20.54
Extra Garbage Collection Charge (per 32-gallon equivalent) $ 4.45
Return Trip $ 11.10
Resume Service fee/Reactivation Charge $ 34.25
Recycling Contamination Charge $ 27.29
Extra Recycling Collection Charge (per 32-gallon equivalent) $ 4.28
Additional Recycling Cart $ 7.64

(For vacation holds when service is resumed. No more than fwo (2) continuous periods of no
less than one month and no more than three months each calendar yar based on such
Premises being vacant during that period of time. Customers are limited to two (2) vacation
hold requests per calendar year)

Cart Replacement (Customer negligence or cart not available for removal) $ 68.51

fl. COMMERCIAL COLLECTION RATES: **

**All commercial collection rates for solid waste service apply to or include industrial, institutional, and consolidated billed multi-
family residential customers (i.e. Apartments, Townhomes, Duplexes and Condominiums with more than four units):

A Commercial Solid Waste Collection Rates: (weekly service)

96 Gallon Cart $ 50.87
(Customers requesting multiple carts will be charged the rate above times the number of additional carts
requested)

Cubic Yard Container (loose)
1 Cubic Yard Garbage Container $ 93.17
2 Cubic Yard Garbage Container $ 144.86
3 Cubic Yard Garbage Container § 19855
4 Cubic Yard Garbage Container $ 252.38
6 Cubic Yard Garbage Container $ 35568
8 Cubic Yard Garbage Container $ 460.04

Page 1 of 4



EXHIBIT A
RATES

FOR CITY OF CASHMERE/WASTE MANAGEMENT CONTRACT
Effective 10/01/2022

Garbage & Recycling Services:

Cubic Yard Container (compacted)
4 Cubic Yard Garbage Container
6 Cubic Yard Garbage Container

$ 71236
$ 1,036.57

(Customers requesting multiple colfections per week will be charged the rate above times the number of

additional collections per week)

Drop Box Container/Compactor temporary and permanent:

(Includes temporary and permanent services. Temporary services shall not exceed ninety (90) days of
service. All services subject to a once per month minimum haul charge regardless of actual service

provided.)
Size of Container Haul Dump Fee (c) Dump Fee (d) Rent/Month
20 Cubic Yard $ 172.06 % 76.50 $ 101.30 $ 60.44
25 Cubic Yard $ 172.06 $ 76.50 S 101.30 § 65.35
30 Cubic Yard $ 172.06 $ 76.50 $ 101.30 $ 65.35
40 Cubic Yard $ 172.06 $ 76.50 $ 101.30 $ 74.65
(c) Hauled to Greater Wenatchee Regional Landfill - per ton
(d) Hauled to Dryden Transfer Station - per ton
Delivery Rate (on temporary customers only) $ 70.14
Mileage Rate $ 343
B. Additional Commercial Charges:
Special Pickups
Collection Vehicle $ 137.70
Extra Personnel $ 34.05
Container Cleaning Charges
Steam Cleaning Container $ 8.01
Pickup/Redelivery Charge (0-8cy) $ 25.01
Pickup/Redelivery Charge (greater than 8cy) $ 38.37
Extra Garbage
Extra Garbage Collection Charge (per 32-gallon equivalent) $ 5.89
Extra Garbage Charge (per loose yard) $ 18.75
Other
Unlocking and locking containers $ 16.45
Gate or obstruction charge $ 1645
Container rollout (each container) 3 4.79
Connect and Disconnect charge on compactors $ 38.24
Reactivation from Bad Debt $ 34.25

* All rates include the CITY 10% utility tax on the gross revenues received by the CONTRACTOR. The above
rates exclude the State Solid Waste Tax of 3.6% which will be shown as a separate line item on the customers'

invoice

Page 2 of 4

/placement

/mile

/hour

/hour

{yard
{pick-up
Ipick-up

fequivalent
{yard

Ipick-up
Ipick-up
Ipick-up
Ipick-up

foccurrence



7.2

NModificatipns in Rites, The rates and charges for solid waste collection,
as set forth in Exhibit A, shall be effective October 1, 2016 Commsncing
October 1, 2017, and on each October § thereaftor, rates shall be
increased based upon the Increase in the Conswmer Price Index, Pacific
Clties and LES. City Average, Urban Wage Earners and Clerical Workers
index (CPE-W), as published by the Department of Labor Stetistics, based
upon the total Consumer Prlce Index change for all Items as compered
from the May to May statistics for the preceding twelve (12} months,
subject to 3 minlmum asnual ncrease of 1% and a meximum annual
increase of 4%, in the event an annual increase in the CP exceeds 4% in
any year, the CONTRACTOR and the CITY may negotiate an ansual
increase in excess of 4% at the request of CONTRACTOR. Any increasa in
excess of 4% of the CPl must be agreed to in writing by the CITY. In the
evant this (Pl is no longer produced, then the next most geographically
similar urban wage earners and tlerieal workers {CPFW) index shull be
used,  The annual medification In rates shail only become effective
following CONTRACTOR's Bimely compliaace with the provision of notlces
to the public and to the customers a5 reguired by RCW 354.21.132, as
the same exists now or may hereafter be amendead,

Othar flate Adjustments.

if Federal, State, or Local Laws, Ruigs, or Regulations require a
change in operation at the Greater Wenatches Reglonal Landfill and
Reeycling Station {"Landfili”), which results in an increase/decrense in the
tlpping fee being charged by the Lendfill, then in such event,
CONTRACTOR, shall be allowed (o pass through the change in tipping fee
to CITY customers upoen thiny (30) days prior notice ta CITY and after
COMTRACTOR has provided the public and the custemers the notices

riequired by RCW 354.21,152, as the same exists now of may heraafter be
amendad.

if Federal, State, or Local Laws, Rules, or Regulations change such
that the CONTRACTOR incurs signiiicant increases in collection/disposal
faes, and/or taxas, andfor recycling processing fees, then in such event,
CONTRACTOR shall be allowed to request an adjustment 10 the rates,
which shall be approved or rejected by the CITY Council within thirty {30)
days of the COMTRACTOR's request, If approved by the CITY Councl, the
rate increase shall becorse effactive sixty (60) days following CITV Councld
approval, provided that CONTRACTOR timely provides the public ang the
customers the natices required by RCW 354.21.152, as the same exists
now or may hereafter be amended.

in the event CONTRACTOR experiences skgrdflcant rising prices in
the cost of fuel In any one year, CONTRACTOR may request ao addiianal
adjustinent or modification to the rates for services provided under this
Contract. A reguest for ailustment or modification may be made at any
time, however, 1t is preferred that any such request for adjustment or
madification correspond with requests for adjusiment or modiication
based upon changes in the CPI set forth above hereln.  Any such
CONTRACTOR request shall be approved or rejected by the CITY Councit
within thirty {30} days of the CONTRACTOR's request, 1f approved by the
CITY Council, the rate increase shall become effective sixty {60) days
followlng CITY Councit approval, provided that CONTRACTOR tiniely
provides the public 2nd the custorners the notices required by
RCW 354.21.152, 35 the same axins now of nzy heraafter be amended.

in the event that unforeseen temporary market clroumstances
prevents or precludes compliance with the recycling components of this
Coantract, the CONTRACTOR may request 8 temporsry adjustment or
other retlef from the requirements of this Parggraph. The CITY way
reguest any and all documentation and dats reasonably necessary to
evalugte such request by CONTRACYOR, and iy retain, at Its own
expense, an independent third party 1o audit and review such
docurnentation and such request. If such third party is retained, the QTY
shall take reasonable steps, consistent with stete law, to protect the
confidential or groprietary nature of any data or infarmnation supplied by
CONTRACTOR.

it an unforeseen market circumstance relating to the recyeing
components of this Comtract perslsts more than nine (97 onths, the
Parties agree to engage in good faith negotistions 1o determine s

mutually acceptable course of action, intluding but not limited to
eliminating the material from the list of recyclzbles, changing Customer
preparation requirements, madifylng cantractor rates, feducing the CITY
Fee or any other mutuaily-agreeable solution.



%06
%80'9
%E20
%L
%lle
%96 1

% 1d0D

%36
%596
%bl 0
%9 L
%00'E
%81

% IdD

6gccel v8s08lL LZBLL  9L9LL  2ZSO'SLL [441rA
g8y LLL 995%¥9L 12089l €eSell SLBTLL SP8LLL BZSOLL 98l 0ZL L06689L L0691 851/ 9L /TZSSL B9LEQL €28 L9L SB8 09} tcoz
y8e'09L  GSL'8SL 92'6GL 20509, 2009l Lp809L 6Z9CHl 6PZ 091 GGC65L 622951 ¥8G /6L BOLSSL €S58Sl 65h'8SL B6E6/GL 0202
666G /5L 8ESSSL 69985l 806/SL /¥OBSL GSBL'BSL 9Z'USH PELLSL 8GO0 LSL 8GZ'/8L 927Gl /2L 9GL 8L9PSL OLLPSL LRSSl 6L0Z
966Gl 9899'LGL PBTSL  PSEEGL GSPPSL LLYSL 866 EGL GZQEGL 9ZeeGl vp'ESL  B90ESL €0Z2SL vOP LGL LL60SL 88Z0SL 8102
BV VT BESLVL  EBY8YL  SES VI LLL6WL  STTOST  E9.°60T SC6 8V SEEBYL  8YSEYI LGy 8YL JELBPL 86Z.0L ZEB'OPL E£86GYL 1102
66GGrL  €ZEVPL 9B YYL PSS SPL SLOGYL pIESPL 9ZLSYL €2r oyl 66V SPL 699°GPL L6SGYL [ESVPL SLGEPL €8ZEPL LLZEYL 9102
8Lyl 9vSeylL 98eevl 611l LIBTVL LLLEPL 98LbYL 08V vl pESYPL CIO'GYL SELSPL VBEEVL SEVEVL LOETPL LBELvL 102
L8yl Olzert LIserl 8vlcyl Z86¢vl LB0WhL B82S RbL OLvpPl 189FFL L8PVl ELY PYL VILEPL ZL6CPL BYLTKL GEE LYL vioz
vrélrl  LOELPL ZC8l¥L €69 LYl 689'Ll¥l 6BRLYL 8ZZTPL legerl lg6Lv) €9L'L¥L 9EBL¥L CL8LbL LS LPL GEO'LYL 8LBBEL jadir4
bETOVL  /80'0FL BGLOPL /bL6EL 99ZOFL ¥IEOVL BY9OFL G50 0rL CGLBEL BESOVL €80 LYWL 6180vL €6€ 0¥k 0GO'BEL 8/58E) I42174
19¥'8€L  ©vIZUIEL LUB/EL LSL'BEL Z85'SEL ¥88BEL 0/1°8EL GSCBEL LGl BEl ¢BEBETL 9L8BEL C9EBEl LEELEL GPR'GEL 006 ¥E) 1102
l9g'¢el vISE€ElL 0C9ELlL SOEVEL LLLBEL ZegeEL gpeeel OBYEECL LLVEEl 8PV ECI ¥OLCEL E€BEECL G/OEEL SZEELL BETEE) oLoz
Zl8CEL G660EL €06 1Ll €B6ZEL BPLECL VPZee, €/.2€L L0V CEL PpLEZEL ZLGZEL 6BELEL EOL'LEL P/Q0EL BVS'OEL B6E9'6ZL 6002
Z4TWH L4TYH lenuuy EE| AON RO dag Bny e unp Aep ady Jew qe4 uep LTV
1202 01 8002 BILCYE
pouad
Qol=¢651 ¥38W303Q aseg
SWal Iy wa|
O/d SSBID 82IS - jsa lealy
pajsnipe AjleUosesSs Jou 'sisYJom [BIUS[D pue =L
sJauies obem UeQIn ‘O/g SSBID SZIS - 1S3M W SIS Iy salag
paisnipy Alleucseag 1oN
OVS0OYNSNAND'OVSODYNNMD Pl S3uas
anjeA ejeq [enbug
(seu3ag Juaung) si1dop [ED1IS[D pue sisue] abepy veqin-1dD
cc0B8C GG V8T Q/L'€8Z €¥68.LZ 967 8LC [44174
€904 68€09C GeB€LZ ZVO'€LZ 25§'L/Z 980'69C  .8L8IT 681792 ZILY'99Z zZLS'€9Z JEZLSZ SEE'SSC SrB9SZ 967G5T 74174
€0L€GC ¥8L0ST 180'VSZ ©OT8€SC 9L0%5C POOVSZT  26GE€S5Z 9E9TST VSO'LST LTS 6YZ SIS EYZ SLE1GZ SEGLST LOSLSZ 0z0Z
ZEv OS2 ZLOBYZ ZGY0ST vYI0SZ PEROSZ LSZTOSZ  ZLL0SZ 9EZ0GT Lbi6PZ LIG'6VZ CTEE'SPZ €0./vC BLZOrE SELSHT 6102
SEL8YC LGl vYZ 98.YYZ EE6SYZ 8E0 I¥T 596 9vZ oceore SSL9ve 96l 9vZ 0..SYT [0S YPZ €9V EPZ 8862pC BLELYT BLOZ
8CLOVZ v/6/€C 9TSOYC 9990¥VZ €6 0PT BE6 OPZ 8PP 6EC LIS'BET C£LB'SSC BO9BEZ CEVBEC SS9 /LET LIV IET bS8 98T 2102
LSTGET 10G'TET 6E'GEC  GLTGET TELGET SBYSET  YOSVET LLLWET 6OT'SET OEVPET SEV EEC 60CZEC TLGOET LOOLEZ 910z
€9v'ced Lol'lET LBL0ET 12LMEZ €/E'ZEZ 199Z€Z  99CEEC 90B'EEZ VOS'CLT BOGZEZ 0TS LEZ SGO'LEZ LZveZZ veT8ze SL0Z
C062eT BEICEC BO66ZT 1S5 VET 6TTCET 0LLVET  0EOVEZ STS'PEZ ZOL'VEC SLTYEZ EPP'EEZ 095 TEZ LZBOUEZ OP0 LT j4274
LE86ZC <1B8ZZ v/)1'6CZ CEL6IC SELBIC LEGOEC  6SCORT ¥BOOST Z000CZ 665 67T BYE8ZT €2E67C /.9%87C 025977 cloz
8189¢T 18SGZZ 68B'SCZ G965 9TZ P/6/TC PBl'8ZT  950/ZC B9S'GZT 9E0'eZZ 009922 ZI0'/ZT vOT9ZT LLEVZZ QLTETT Loz
vG6CeC 96l 0ZC 98L'7ZC €1827¢ EV0'€ZZ 8BY'€ZZ  9TE'€TC 989ZIZ 22G72C VSE 222 €¥.'LZZ $ZO0ZZ SESLLZ 00 OLZ (38174
£0Svlz 9Cvelc 2Z9ZSle 0SLvLZ €29vlZ DOE¥LZ  SOZPLC B8BBELZ BEBELZ bZLVIZ BSEELZ SZSELZ vSELZ 8IS ZIZ oLoz
LLEVIE EB8UO0C EO0LLLZ E00TLE BVGLLE ZIELLE  SSL'LLIT STC0LZ ZIEOLE vIL9O0U GZ6U0Z 9LZ0Z BOL'SOZ 001507 5002
- - e —
ZdWWH  L4TWH 2ag AON 120 dag Bny Ing unp Aep ady R} EE] uep Jea)
1202 01 6002 BILC7Y
pouiag
00L=pg-Z861 aseg
swajl Ny way
aberane Alis 's'n lealy
palsnipe A|(BUCSEDS 10U 'SIBYIOM [BDLBID [P

pue sisusea abzm urqin ‘abelasr A9 's'N Ul sway |1y sauag
paisnlpy Ajjeuoseag JonN

0YS0000SNARD 0Y'SO000HNALD :PI S3lIes

snfep eyeq jeuibuQ
(s819g JUBLIND) SIeNIOM B3| PUR SJaule abep UBQUM-IdD

%00 v XEIN %P N 4T
%ST'6 afesany
%0€ 8T |e3a)
%¥0'6 (s3n0) ayi3eq) 3/g ssepd 2215 - 3sam

%97 6 afesaay A3 s N



Staff Summary

Date: 7/6/2022

To: City Council

From: Steve Croci

RE: West Cashmere Lift Station Upgrade

The City requested quotes from the MRSC Small Works Roster to upgrade Cashmere’s
West Cashmere Lift Station. One of the 20-plus-year-old pumps recently failed. This
upgrade includes all the parts and labor for installation of two new pumps, level
sensors and controls. The existing operating pump would be kept as an emergency
backup.

Only one bid was received from Whitney Equipment Company, Inc (WECI) for
$59,735.31.

Staff Recommendation:
MOVE to select WECI for the West Cashmere Lift Station Upgrade and authorize Mayor
to sign documents.




